Acceptance and Appropriation of the DuPage Care Center Foundation Recreation 
Therapy Grant FY23, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 2120, $21,173. (Care Center)

FI-R-0106-23

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage has been notified by the DuPage Care Center 
Foundation that grant funds in the amount of $21,173 (TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND, 
ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-THREE AND NO/100 DOLLARS) are available to be 
used to continue funding for two part-time Recreation Therapy Aid positions to support 
the All-House Program; and

WHEREAS, to receive said grant funds, the County of DuPage on behalf of the 
DuPage Care Center must accept a letter dated November 10, 2022 from the DuPage

[...]

WHEREAS, the County Board finds that the need to appropriate said grant funds 
creates an emergency within the meaning of the Counties Act, Budget Division, (55 ILCS 
5/6-1003).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the 
additional appropriation on the attached sheet (ATTACHMENT I) in the amount of 
$21,173 (TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-THREE AND 
NO/100 DOLLARS) be made to establish the DuPage Care Center Foundation 
Recreation Therapy Grant FY23, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 2120 for the period 
December 1, 2022 through November 30, 2023; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the

[...]

Acceptance and Appropriation of the DuPage Care Center Foundation - Foundation 
Coordinator Grant PY23, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 2120, $28,474. (Care 

FI-R-0107-23

Center)

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage has been notified by the DuPage Care Center 
Foundation that grant funds in the amount of $28,474 (TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND, 
FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR AND NO/100 DOLLARS) are available to be 
used to provide partial funding for a part-time Foundation Coordinator whose 
responsibilities include planning and coordination of fundraising events, promoting 
community awareness, pursuing grant and sponsorship funding, and management of

[...]

WHEREAS, the DuPage County Board finds that the need to appropriate said funds 
creates an emergency within the meaning of the Counties Act, Budget Division, (55 ILCS 
5/6-1003).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the 
additional appropriation on the attached sheet (ATTACHMENT I) in the amount of 
$28,474 (TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR AND 
NO/100 DOLLARS) be made to establish the DuPage Care Center Foundation - 
Foundation Coordinator Grant PY22, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 2120, for the 
period of December 1, 2022 to November 30, 2023; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the Administrator

[...]

WHEREAS, the Authority has the power to expend funds for use in connection 
with FFY 2022 and FFY 2023 Section 5310  projects; and

WHEREAS, Section 5310 funds may be used for the continued operation of the 
DuPage County Transportation to Work Program; and 

WHEREAS a grant of SIX HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHTY SIX 
DOLLARS ($607,086.00) would cover approximately 2 years of Transportation to Work 
expenses; and 

WHEREAS, the grant would require County matching funds in the amount not to 
exceed 50%.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Director of Community 
Services be authorized to apply for and execute this grant on behalf of DuPage County;

[...]

WHEREAS, Desman, Inc. (“CONSULTANT”) has experience and expertise 
providing professional architectural and engineering services of this nature and is willing 
to perform the required services, as ordered by the County, for an amount not to exceed 
three hundred four thousand two hundred sixty dollars and no cents ($304,260.00); and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has selected the CONSULTANT in accordance with 
the Professional Services Selection Process in compliance with 50 ILCS 510/.01 et seq. 
and Section 2-353 of the DuPage County Procurement Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Committee of the DuPage County Board has

[...]

reviewed and recommended approval of the attached AGREEMENT at the specified 
amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the 
attached AGREEMENT between the COUNTY and CONSULTANT is hereby accepted 
and approved in an amount not to exceed three hundred four thousand two hundred sixty 
dollars and no cents ($304,260.00) and the Chair of the DuPage County Board is hereby 
authorized and directed to execute the AGREEMENT on behalf of the COUNTY.

RESULT: APPROVED

Paula GarciaMOVER: 

SECONDER: Sadia Covert

Chaplin, Childress, Covert, Cronin Cahill, DeSart, Eckhoff, Evans,